CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

DATE May 7, 2024 NUMBER _ 268-2024

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 2 TO MODIFY THE
CONTRACT FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE NJDOT 2019 ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION, MILLING, PAVING AND STRIPING FOR AN ADDITIONAL
$46,630.55 MAKING THE NEW AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $679,700.70.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk to execute
an agreement with Cifelli & Son General Construction, 4 Coppola Street, Nutley, New Jersey
07110 in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars

and Ten Cents, (8595,576.10) as per Resolution #169-2020 for the NJDOT 2019 Roadway
Improvements; and;

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor to execute Change Order #1 in the
amount of Thirty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Five Cents
($34,494.05) as per Resolution #201-2022 (+6.3%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 is to increase to add additional concrete sidewalk

construction, milling, paving and striping within the project limits (Merrill Court, Forest Street
and Christopher Street); and

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project
consultant Pennoni Associates and the Director of Public Works/Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, did submit Change Order No. 2 in the
amount of $46,630.55 (CO#2 +7.8%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 2 are required to be approved for the construction of the

roadway improvements to NJDOT 2019, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the
necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds certifying that funds are available for this change
order in Account No. G-02-00-701-201-900 ($46,630.55).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Council of the City of
Orange Township that Change Order No. 2 are hereby approved thereby increasing the amount of

the Agreement by Forty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred Thirty Dollars and Fifty-Five Cents
($46,630.55).

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municipal Clerk are hereby
authorized to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and
approve such change order,

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY
D it aif




Adopted: May 7, 2024

Joyce L. Lanier Tency A. Eason
City Clerk Council President



CITY OF ORANGE

FINANCE DEPARTMENT

CERTIFICATION OF FUNDS
GRANT TRUST ACCOUNT

|, Nite Clements, Chief Financial Officer for the City of Orange, do hereby certify to the best of my
knowledge and belief that ther are now sufficient funds in the following Grant account(s) to Contract with:

Vendor Name: Cifelli & Son Genera! Contractors

Address#1: 81 Franklin Ave.

City: Nutley
State: NJ
Zip Code: 07110

Purpose: Additional concrete sidewalk construction,
milling, paving and striping for 2018 NJDOT Grant

Fund: Current Fund - Grants

Account Name NJDOT Various Streets Grant 2019

Account Numbers(s): G-02-00-701-201-900

Balance Before 85,241.85
Requested 46,630.55
Balance After 38,611.30

Vendor ID: GIFEL020
Purchase Order # : 20-00763

Additional Resolution Amount: $46,630.55

New Amount not to exceed: $679,700.70
Division Head Date
Heile @femm 412212024

Chief Financial Officer

Date



NEW JERSLY DIPARTMENT OF TRANSFORTATION
DIVISION fiF LOCAL AID AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 4007724
CHANGE DRDIR - STATE AID PROJECTS
STATE ALD PAOJECT
Praject VARIOUS STHEETS -3019 - Orvage
Musicipai CITY OF ORANGE
Connty ESSEX COUNTY
Coustractar  Cifolli & Son Geoeral Construttion. Inc
m acoeniance srth the frefect Supph y 3p e fallewing arw changes in the eemtract,
Letation and Renrve for Chaage
1. 1LY Descriatien. Ush Swntity (¢ UnitPrice Amears,
[ 2] CONSTRUCT SPEED HUMP UNIT 200 H 6.80000 4 0
82 STRIPING ADJUSTMENT UNIT 118.00 H )00 $ 420
53 DASPOSAL ADJUSTMENT UNIT #4493 1 100 3 1,589.36
Talad 3 15,7038
-
H HMA MILLDG, 5 OR LESS 3y 1AM 0§ 430 ) 331030
4 HOT MIX ASPHALY 9.5Mé4 SURFACE COURSE TON 1868 3 3. s 1184
7 HOT MIX ASPHALT DRIVEWAY, 4* THICK SY 4475 1 FL ) ) 404300
1] 15" HIQH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE, IF & WHERE DIRECTED LF .00 1 0w ¥ 50a 00
15 CONCRETE DRIVEWAY, 6" THICK REINFORCED 57 1I8.50 b 1000 3 1203300
13 CONCRETE SIMEWALK, 4* THICK Lh g 45050 3 M 3 326100
[} $-X18* CONCRETE VERTICAL CURB L¥ 48100 3 FLY 5 OSH0
n DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE UNTT 400 £ 11500 1 30000
13 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 4* YRLLOW L¢ 196.00 s [RLJ 1 21850
15 TRAFFIC STRIPES, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTI¢!, 24 WHITE LF 115,00 ] 415 ] 116015
ki TOPSQIL SPREADING, £~ THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED v 90.90 s 10 3 210.00
k1] FERTILIZING & SEEDING, TYPE A3, IF & WHERE DIRECTED Y 2000 5 150 H 13500
n STRAW MULCHING, [F & WHERE DIRECTED sY 20.00 H 030 $ 43 b
Tatd § TRAKL
Bedacriens
1 EXCAVATION. UNCLASSIFIED, IF & WHERE DIRECTED cY 1000 $ 100 $ w10
¥ DEMAE ORADED AGGREGATE DASE COURIE, §* THICK, IF & WHERE DIRECTED sy 120806 % L] ) 1208 00
5 HOT MIX ASPHALT 19M&4 BASE COURSE, 4° THICK . (F & WHERE CIRECTED TON o0 3 100 3 81.00
] RESET MANHOLE, SANTTARY SEWER, USING EXISTING CASTING uNtT 00 3 30000 3 1.800.00
n INLET, TYPE B. [F & WHERE DIRECTED UNTT (K- H 2.50000 ] 2,500.00
1] BREAKAWAY SION POST REFLACEMENT, IF & WHERE DIRECTED UNIT 060 $ [1[:3-1] 3 3,300 0b
17 REQULATORY AMD WARNING SIGMNS UNT 2000 ] 10:00 1 4.100.00
o RESET BRICK PAVERS, IF & WHERE DIRECTED sY 1304 3 70,00 $ 1450.00
11 CONCRETE HANDICAP RAMP. 4" THICK REINFORCED, IF & WHERE DIRECTED 3 1000 3 [[0] 13 9,500.00
M TRAFFIC STRIPES, LOMCH-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC, 4* WHITE LF [ 3 1 H 1430
16 TRAFFIC MARKINS, SYMBOLS, LONG-LIFE THERMOPLASTIC 3F TiB.00 3 118 H 5,205 50
7 TREE & STUMP REMOVAL 12°-24*, IF AND WHERE DIRECTED UNTT 1500 3 10 00 $ 1.600,00
28 TREE & STUMP REMOVAL. >24*_ [F AND WHERE DIRECTED uNIT 100 3 100,00 H 00,00
9 SMALL DECITHIOUS TREE, [F & WHERE DIRECTED UNIT 1400 s s H 1375600
n ASPHALT PRICE ADJUSTMENT Ls 100 1 2,900.00 1 290000
» FUEL PRICE ADJUSTMENT LA 1.00 ¥ $00.00 ] £00.00
Tetal § 4350900
Amovnt of Oripiral Coptract $595576 10 Extra 179,436.45
Supplementad 81570388
Adjusted Asout Based o6 Changy Rechucty BALI00.30
Order N 1 $61 01015 Total Changs $46,610.45
Adjusied Amowt Bused on Change
Ovder Has 1 $542,206 65
% Change 1o Coatrast
[(+) Lecreasa or (=) Decreas] 1‘%
LN
(Dnte)
Fraldag Oller) {Duie)
Acceplod Approved
Cielli A Sen Camers] Consirnstion_lne (Dute) (Oistricl Masager) (DAt
. (Burvas of Locad A}
(Submit four {4) coples to the Local Ald District Cifice)

COORT18031 - 2019 NJDOT Varlous Streats Pay Appe & Changs Orders Page 2



&

ril 21, 2020
OATE Ap

TITLE:

CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARDING A CONTRACT FOR THE NJDOT ’19
ROADWAY IMPROVEMENTS OF CHRISTOPHER STREET (BETWEEN SCOTLAND
ROAD TO VALLEY STREET) AND FOREST STREET (BETWEEN SCOTAND ROAD TO
VALLEY STREET) TO CIFELLI & SON GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, INC., 4 COPPOLA
STREET, NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY 07110 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $595,576.10.

WilEREAS. the City of Orange Township did duly advertise on March 16, 2020 for public bids for
the Roadway Improvements to Christopher Street (between Scotland Rd to Valiey St) and Forest
Street (between Scotland Rd to Valley St); and

WHEREAS, on April 9, 2020, the City of Orange Township received seven (7) public bids pursuant
to the plans and specifications from the prospective bidders, as described below:

Bidder: Bese Bid:
Cifelll & Son General Construction, Inc. $595,576.10
Nutley, New Jersey
ADG Contracting Corp $629,986.00
Newark, New Jersey
Your Way Construction $672,158.44
Irvingtom, New Jersey
American Asphalt & Milling Services $671,212.98
Kearny, New Jersey
AJM Contractors, Inc. $708,064.55
Clifton, New Jersey
D.L.S. Contracting, Inc. $719,214.90
Fairfield, New Jersey
D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. $775311.83
Nutley, New Jersey

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Director of Public Works & Engineering that the
contract be awarded to Cifelli & Son Genera! Construction, Inc., and

WHEREAS, the aforementioned Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has fumnished the City of

Orange Township with a Ten Percent (10%) Stockholder Affidavit in accordance with Assembly Bill
OCR-A~22; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. has completed and submitted a Business
Disclosure Certification, which certifies that it has not made any reportable contributions to a political
or candidate committee in the City in the previous one (1) year, except that the year 2005 is an
exception to this requirement as the one year immediately proceeding the effective dats of the Law
and that the contract will prohibit Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc. from making any
reportable contributions throughout the term of the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Pinancial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the necessary
Centificate of Availability of Funds, copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof as it set
forth in length herein, certifying that monies are available in Account No. G-02-00-701-201-900.

ABPROVED AS TO FOMM, SUFRCIENGY AND LEGALITY

e




NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Orange Township authorize
the Mayor to execute a contract with Cifelli & Son General Construction, Inc., for the NJDOT ‘19 Roadway
Improvements, in an amount not to exceed $595,576.10.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the proper officers of the City of Orange Township be and are hereby
authorized to retum to the unsuccessful bidders the certified checks, cashier's checks or bid bonds evidencing
their guarantee in accordance with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-24.

. B~
Tency A. Effon

Council President

~



CITY COUNCIL The City of Orange Township, New Jersey
DATE April 19, 2022 NUMBER 201-2022

TITLE: A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO MODIFY THE
CONTRACT FOR THE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE NJDOT 2019 ROADWAY
IMPROVEMENTS FOR ADDITIONAL CONCRETE SIDEWALK
CONSTRUCTION AND STRIPING, IN THE AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED
$37,494.05.

WHEREAS, the City Council did authorize the Mayor and the Muhicipal Clerk to execute an
agreement with Cifelli & Son General Construction, 4 Coppola Street, Nutley, New Jersey 07110
in the amount of Five Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Five Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and Ten

Cents, ($595,576.10) as per Resolution #169-2020 for the NJDOT 2019 Roadway Improvements;
and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 is to increase to add additional concrete sidewalk construction
on Merrill Court and striping on Forest Street within the project limits; and

WHEREAS, the request to modify the contract was found to be justifiable by the project
consultant Pennoni Associates and the Director of Public Works/Engineering; and

WHEREAS, Cifelli & Son General Construction, did submit Change Order No. 1 in the amount
of $37,494.05 (+6%); and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1 are required to be approved for the construction of the roadway
improvements to Merrill Court and Forest Street, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a
part hereof, and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer of the City of Orange Township has prepared the
necessary Certificate of Availability of Funds certifying that funds are available for this change
order in Account No, G-02-00-701-201-900,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Municipal Counci! of the City of Orange
Township that Change Order No. 1 are hereby approved thereby increasing the amount of the

Agreement by Thirty-Seven Thousand, Four Hundred Ninety-Four Dollars and Five Cents
($37,494.05). :

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor and the Municiﬁal Clerk are hereby authorized
to execute and deliver all such documents and agreements required to authorize and approve such
change order.

A

Kerfy J. Cole
Council President

APPROVED AS TO FORM, SUFFICIENCY AND LEGALITY :
@ A At ides

———— (=t



L PLEE L iy p————-

PR

v o

P

i mp = b an
- d

EFF’EQT WE DATE

4-;.-

\ 3
47 BusiNEsy ﬁ‘«z stng GERTIFICATE
m mmc\s m&mm ua,u mne; admnmfm

ERA ‘-“cummumbw. NG,

CIFEL{..F & SQH GEH

e AN e e

1 R

' U g,
l'im; cmimu 'f um mma-m o gu nmuu

?ﬁ‘ 1

L. ; . PRI SN ST oL LU



Request for Taxpayer Give form %o u;t
{Rev, October 2007) roquester.
Dot 9 T identification Number and Certification send 10 tie g,
Num{nﬂummmhoom&m .
o Clfelli & Son Ganaral Construction, inc.
& wm.lfdﬁ.mmm
: 0 & a
Chack sppropriste box: nctividue/Soke Corporation Part
g Dmmummmmmmmwmq Cacorporsiion, Ppwrtneship) » . D,;"':;"‘,,“‘
Oex (ow instructions) e
m(mm.mdm.wm:lo.) mmmmmm

Ciy, state, and 71P code

-]
g 4 Coppola Street
i Nutley, New Jersey 07110

Sociel setxarity rumber
{SSN). Howaver, for & resident ] H
0N pEge 3. For other ftis
s00 Haw 10 pet 8 TIN on page 3. or
Employer number
22 | 3342350

Undorpuﬂﬂuofptjwy.lcuwyml:

1. nnmmbummmmnnhmwwmwldmﬁﬂuﬂm

ﬁurnb«(orlmwammloru numbutobnhtuodtomo).and
mmm(ﬂ!mmmmm withholding, or 1 have not been notified the |
(IRS) that | am subject to H .o &) it

ttemal
to al tha
Mm“m,mmmwbmmﬁﬁw”mm&-mmm report MNMW@) IRS has

3. IlmlU.s.dﬁzmoroﬂurU.B.montdeﬂnedbdowJ. '

mmvmmwmm.mzﬁnummmmayhlnsmmmwmnymmmmp

becaiuss have falied 1 of
F&qumom you report hworudmm

peld, soquishion or
goneratly,

.mmmmmmdmm.wumnmnquwwdpﬂuwmmmm
Sign ‘: .
Here m».&‘mmim 6, R0&3
Definition of a U.S.MFOrdeua!tax \ are
purposes, you

Purpose of Form
Apmnmhroqutmdtomaanmfonnctbnmwwmm

Iﬁsmmmmmmm! number

rantasey m""’&%"“"&m ™
you R or

nbmdonmoﬂt&gw’od .umdm of debt, or

hu.s.pmnlfyouw
omwwmnu.s.mwu.s.mmwm.

* A partnership wwm.mm.wmm
WhﬁUnM%wmﬂnMdhmw
ul

® An ¢atate (other than a forelgn astate), or
-Awmmmhwmﬂm

, Provide Form W-8 1 the L) U,
3 t.}hm'mt m"pﬂmfrun baclwg. m& !fym a.u.s mwwmm%dmmgfumm [}
aem, payse. W’ moomae.
us  your allocable of any p income trom mmmgwurwmw-smmomm
a L. MUW&MMN“MNM purposes of mu,s,mwmmmh
mn;m“ mwagmmm?m\:am mm.m«mmmummmm
raquaet . YOU muat vee the requegter’ following canee:
Substantially similar to this Form w-g om-u.s.mmadmmﬁodmwmmhonﬁy.

Cat. N», 10231% Fomw-imw.io-amn






